

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE

FILED

APR 29 2015

NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY,

COPY

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Mark R. ...

v.

COA No. 33,820
D-504-CV-2012-00654

OHIO SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Civil Appeal from the Fifth Judicial District Court
District Court No. D-504-CV-2012-00654
The Honorable Charles C. Currier Presiding

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Robert A. Corchine
Jesika M. Ulibarri
MILLER STRATVERT P.A.
Post Office Box 25687
Albuquerque, New Mexico
87125-0687
Phone: (505) 842-1950
Fax: (505) 243-4408

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Ohio Security Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT OHIO SECURITY OWED A DUTY TO DEFEND BECAUSE ALL OF THE CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THE LEWINGER COMPLAINT FALL WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE POLICY EXCLUSIONS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	1
A. The Complaint is not Ambiguous Regarding “Subsequent Improvements.”	2
B. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Ohio Security Owed a Duty to Defend Norman/Dent Because the Allegations in the Lewinger Complaint Fall Squarely Within the “Earth Movement Exclusion” Under the Policy.....	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT OHIO SECURITY IS ESTOPPED FROM RELYING UPON OR ASSERTING POLICY EXCLUSIONS TO AVOID OR LIMIT ITS INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS	6
A. Ohio Security Preserved the Estoppel Issue in the District Court.....	6
B. The Doctrine of Estoppel is Inapplicable to the Facts of this Case.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

NEW MEXICO CASES

American Employers' Ins. Co. v. Continental Casualty Co.,
1973-NMSC-073, 85 N.M. 346, 512 P.2d 674 1

Am. Gen. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Progressive Cas. Co.,
1990-NMSC-094, 110 N.M. 741, 799 P.2d 1113 7, 8

Aetna Cas. & Surety Co. v. Coronet Ins. Co.,
358 N.E.2d 914..... 10

Bourgeois v. Horizon Healthcare Corp.,
1994-NMSC-038, 117 N.M. 434, 872 P.2d 852 8, 9

Collier v. Union Indem. Co.,
1934-NMSC-030, 38 N.M. 271, 31 P.2d 697 9

Computer Corner, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Co.,
2002-NMCA-054, 132 N.M. 264, 46 P.3d 1264 4

Foundation Reserve Insurance Co. v. Mullenix,
1982-NMSC-038, ¶ 6, 117 N.M. 207, 870 P.2d 745 1, 3

Lopez v. New Mexico Pub. Schs. Ins. Auth.,
1994-NMSC-017, ¶ 11, 117 N.M. 207, 870 P.2d 745 2

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Price,
1984-NMCA-036, 101 N.M. 438, 684 P.2d 524..... 9

United Nuclear Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
2012- NMSC-032, 285 P.3d 644..... 9

Western Commerce Bank v. Reliance Ins. Co.,
1987-NMSC-009, 105 N.M. 346, 732 P.2d 873 3

OTHER SOURCES

1 Rowland H. Long, *The Law of Liability Insurance* § 5.02 (1973)..... 1
